
County of Santa Cruz *%

PROBATION DEPARTMENT

P.O. BOX 1812, SANTA CRUZ, CA 95061-1812

(831) 454-2150 FAX: (831) 454-3035

JOHN P. RHOADS
CHIEF PROBATION OFFICER

November 4,1999
Agenda: November 16,1999

Board of Supervisors
County of Santa Cruz
701 Ocean Street
Santa Cruz,  CalFfornia  95060

Approve Amendments to Agreements with Pajaro Valley Prevention and Student
Assistance, Inc., for Probation Programs, and Take Related Actions

Dear Members of the Board:

The Probation Department utilizes Pajaro Valley Prevention and Student Assistance, Inc.
(PVPSA) to provide supportive services for both the Juvenile Drug Treatment Court in
Watsonvihe  and the High Risk Youth Continuum of Services (JUNTOS) Program.

The current agreement for supportive services to the Juvenile Drug Treatment Court in
Watsonville provides for a halftime, bilingual drug/alcohol youth counselor, a halftime, bilingual
youth development specialist, and an array of specialized drug and alcohol services for program
participants. The attached amendment A- 1 to Agreement #8 1766 extends the agreement through
June 30,2002, and increases the annual amount payable to PVPSA from $60,000 to $77,250, an
increase of $17,250, The revised amount was included in the Probation Department’s continuing
agreements list for FY 1999-2000.  Costs for the program are included in the Probation
Department’s Temporary Assistance to Needy Families (TANF) allocation and program plan.
There is no increase in net county cost as a result of the issuance of this amendment.

The agreement with PVPSA for services under the High Risk Youth Continuum of Services
(JUNTOS) Program was funded through a grant awarded by the State Office of Criminal Justice
Planning (OCJP) that was scheduled to terminate June 30, 1999. Due to roll-over of unexpended
funds, OCJP extended the agreement for one month, through July 3 1, 1999. The attached
amendment A-l to Agreement #81309  extends the sub-contract with PVPSA for that one month,
and increases the total amount payable from $173,802 to $199,624, an increase of $25,822.
PVPSA provided counseling and educational services as well as alternative activities and
programs for juveniles and their families under the JUNTOS program. There is no increase in net
county cost as a result of the issuance of this amendment.

EXCELLENCE - INTEGRITY - SERVICE



Board of Supervisors Agenda: November 16,1999
Amendments to Agreements with PVPSA
Page 2

IT IS THEREFORE RECOMMENDED that your Board:

1) Approve and authorize the Chief Probation Officer to sign Amendment A- 1 to Agreement
#81766  with Pajaro Valley Prevention and Student Assistance, Inc. for Juvenile Drug
Treatment Court supportive services, extending the term of the agreement to June 30,
2002 and increasing the annual amount payable to $77,250; and

2) Approve the attached ADM 29 Request for Approval of Agreement, encumbering an
additional $25,822 from funds available in appropriations account 574100-3665,
Professional and Specialized Services, and extending Agreement #8 1309 with PVPSA for
the JUNTOS Program for one month, through July 3 1, 1999; and authorize the Chief
Probation Officer to sign Amendment A- 1 on behalf of the County.

Sincerely,

)pk v”a-@4 4$B

JUHN P. RHOADS
Chief Probation Officer

JPR:FN

RECOMMENDED: 1

SUSAN A. MAURIELLO
County Administrative Officer

CC: County Administrative Officer
Auditor-Controller
County Counsel
Probation



AMENDMENT A-l TO CONTRACT #81766

BETWEEN PAJARO VALLEY PREVENTION AND STUDENT ASSISTANCE, INC.

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ PROBATION DEPT.
WATSONVILLE JUVENILE DRUG TREATMENT COURT

The contract by and between Pajaro Valley Prevention and Student Assistance, Inc. (Contractor)
and the County of Santa Cruz, Probation Department, dated July 1, 1998 is hereby amended in
the following particulars. All other provisions shall remain unchanged.

1. The term specified in the original contract which expires on June 30,1999  shall be
renewed for a period of three years, commencing July 1, 1999 and expiring June 30,2002.

2. The amount of compensation specified in the original contract is increased from an amount
not to exceed $60,000 to an amount not to exceed $77,250 for each fiscal year, through
June 30,2002.

Dated: (0 -& -9 (? Pajaro Valley Prevention and Student Assistance,

Tel:
Watsonville, CA 95076
831-573-3981

Dated: County of Santa Cruz

By:
John P. Rhoads, Chief Probation Officer

Approved as to form:

Address:

Tel:
FAX:

P.O. Box 1812
Santa Cruz, CA 95061
83 l-454-3452
83 l-454-3035

County Counsel

Approved as to insurance:

Risk Management

28



AMENDMENT A- 1 TO CONTRACT #8 1766

BETWEEN PAJARO VALLEY PREVENTION AND STUDENT ASSISTANCE, INC.

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ PROBATION DEPT.
WATSONVILLE JUVENILE DRUG TREATMENT COURT

The contract by and between Pajaro Valley Prevention and Student Assistance, Inc. (Contractor)
and the County of Santa Cruz, Probation Department, dated July 1, 1998 is hereby amended in
the following particulars. All other provisions shall remain unchanged.

1. The term specified in the original contract which expires on June 30,1999  shall be
renewed for a period of three years, commencing July 1, 1999 and expiring June 30,2002.

2. The amount of compensation specified in the original contract is increased from an amount
not to exceed $60,000 to an amount not to exceed $77,250 for each fiscal year, through
June 30,2002.

Pajaro Valley Prevention and Student Assistance,.-

Tel:
Watsonville, CA 95076
831-573-3981

Dated: County of Santa Cruz

By:
John P. Rhoads, Chief Probation Officer

-.Approved  as to form:

Address:

Tel:
FAX:

P.O. Box 1812
Santa Cruz, CA 95061
83 l-454-3452
83 l-454-3035

.
,~lsect
County Counsel

Date:!b. a/. 49

Approved as to insurance:

Risk Management
Date: 10-22  -SC3



AMENDMENT  A- 1 TO CONTRACT #8 1309
BETWEEN PAJARO VALLEY PREVENTION AND STUDENT ASSISTANCE, INC.

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ PROBATION DEPT.
HIGH RISK YOUTH COMPREHENSIVE SERVICES PROGRAM

The contract by and between Pajaro Valley Prevention and Student Assistance, Inc. (Contractor)
and the County of Santa Cruz, Probation Department, dated July 1, 1998 is hereby amended in
the following particulars. All other provisions shall remain unchanged.

1. The term specified in the original contract which expires on June 30,1999  shall be
extended for one month, terminating on July 3 1,1999.

2. The amount of compensation specified in the original contract is increased from an amount
not to exceed $173,802 to an amount not to exceed $199,624, an increase of $25,822.

Dated: P-lJl-vi Pajaro Valley Prevention and Student Assistance,

Address:

Tel:

335 East Lake Avenu
Watsonville, CA 95076
831-573-3981

Dated: County of Santa Cruz

By:
John P. Rhoads, Chief Probation Officer

Approved as to form:

Address:

Tel:
FAX:

P.O. Box 1812
Santa Crttz, CA 95061
83 l-454-3452
83 l-454-3035

County Counsel

Approved as to insurance:

Date: 10-22-q4

28. .



AMENDMENT A-l TO CONTRACT #8 1309
BETWEEN PAJARO VALLEY PREVENTION AND STUDENT ASSISTANCE, INC.

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ PROBATION DEPT.
HIGH RISK YOUTH COMPREHENSIVE SERVICES PROGRAM

The contract by and between Pajaro Valley Prevention and Student Assistance, Inc. (Contractor)
and the County of Santa Cruz, Probation Department, dated July 1, 1998 is hereby amended in
the following particulars. All other provisions shall remain unchanged.

1. The term specified in the original contract which expires on June 30, 1999 shall be
extended for one month, terminating on July 3 1, 1999.

2. The amount of compensation specified in the original contract is increased from an amount
not to exceed $173,802 to an amount not to exceed $199,624, an increase of $25,822.

Dated: lo-at-U Pajaro Valley Prevention and Student Assistance,

Tel:
Watsonville, CA 95076
83 l-573-398 1

Dated: County of Santa Cruz

By:
John P. Rhoads, Chief Probation Officer

Approved as to form:

Address:

Tel:
FAX:

P.O. Box 1812
Santa Cruz,  CA 95061
83 l-454-3452
831-454-3035

County Counsel

Approved as to insurance:



COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT
*L?,7

TO: Board of Supervisors FROM:

County Administrative Officer
Probation

$PU~@

(Dept.)
County Counsel

Auditor-Controller \ (Signature) 11/03/99 (Date)

”

The Board of Supervisors is hereby requested to approve the attached agreement and authorize the execution of the same.

1. Said agreement is between the Santa Cruz County Probation DeDartment (Agency)
335 East Lake Avenue

2.

andPajaro  Valley Prev & Student Assist. Inc., Watsonville, CA 95076 (Name & Address)

The agreement will provide contracted supportive services for the High Risk Youth Contnuum of

CPronram.fsln_ded  o f  Cr7mln2. .Tilnl-ire  P16’ *- 1 !nnn Ino2

3. The agreement is needed. to extend terms and additioaal funds for July, 1999

4.

5.

6 .

Period of the agreement is from July 1, 1998 to Ally 3 1 ,  199s

Anticipated cost is $
T TT-7T-T  .,1

(Fi?GGGbrriMtti,;~iS~~%G%;  Not to exceed)

Remarks:,

7. Appropriations are budgeted in
574100 Probation Grar,ts (Index#) 3665 (Subobject)

NOTE: IF  APPROPRIATIONS ARE INSUFFICIENT,  ATTACH COMPLETED FORM AUD-74

Probation Department

Remarks:

t Is recommen

to execute the same on behalf

strative Officer

Agreement approved as to form. Date

Distribution:
Bd. of Supv.  - White
Auditor-Controller - Blue
County Counsel - Green� l

Co. Admin. Officer - Conory
Auditor-Controller  - Pink
Originoting Dept. - Goldenrod

‘To Orig.  Dept.  i f  reiectod.

ADM - 29 (6/95)

State of Cal,ifornia )
County of Santa Cruz

SS
)

I ex-offlclo  Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Cruz,

State of California, do hereby certify that the foregoing request for approval of agreement was approved by

said Board of Supervisors as recommended by the County Administrative Officer by an order duly entered

in the minutes of said Board on County Administrat

19- BY De



TO: Board of Supervisors
County Administrative Officer

County Counsel

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT

FROM: Probation

1. Said agreement is between the ~ Santa Cruz County probation Department __ (Agency)
335 East Lake Avenue

,,d,Pajaro  Valley Prev Sr Student Assist. Inc., Watsonville, CA 95076 (Name & Address)

2. The agreement  Will  provide  contracted supportive services to the juvenile DrugJCreatment  Court__-____--_-_____--____ _____

program in Watsonville

3. The agreement  is needed, to extend term and maximum amout payabie

4.

5.

Period of the agreement is from ~Ally 1 ,  1 9 9 9 +o-Zu~e 3 0 ,  2 0 0 2- - -

Anticipated cost is $
7 7 , 2 5 0 ITa.77 .II 7T

@%iH-~rh&~  hW3%‘l’~%iFi+$ Not to exceed)

6. Remarks:.

7. Appropriations are budgeted in
574000 Probation (lndex#)3665

NOTE: IF  APPROPRIATIONS ARE INSUFFICIENT,  ATTACH COMPLETED FORM AUD-74

. ---__

(Subobject)

GARY A. KNUTSON, Auditor - Controller

Proposal reviewed and approved. It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors approve the agreement and authorize the
Chief Probaton Officer to execute the same on behalf of the County of Santa Crux
Probation Department

(Agency).

Remarks:

trative Officer

(Analyst) f
..-__ D a t e

Agreement approved as to form. Date

Slate of Catlfornia )
County of Santa Cruz

ss
)

ntroller  - Pink

Dept. if reiected.

ex-offlc!o  Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Cruz,

State of California.  do hereby certify that the foregoing request for approval of agreement was approved by

said Board of Supervisors as recommended by the County Adminlstrative Officer by an order duly entered

rn the minutes of said Board on County Adminlstrative Officer



COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT Ol?g

TO: Boord of Supervisors
County Administrative Officer

County Counsel

Auditor-Controller

FROM:

.__-~ (Dept.)

(Date)

The Board of Supervisors is hereby requested to approve the attached agreemen;and authorize the execution of the same.

1. Said agreement is between the (Agency)

and Barrios Unidos, Inc. 313 Front St., Santa Cruz CA 95060

2. The agreement will provide contractedgv&le hall outreach services______

(Name & Address)

__-___

3. The agreement is needed process contract amendment, increasipg from$3C&JOO  to $30,900 each-"-_ __.. ._

fiscal year -__-.- -

4. Period of the ogreement is from .Yuly 1, 1999 to June 30, 2002

5 .  A n t i c i p a t e d  c o s t  i s  $  3oygoo VHi~kdld~SX~IWd~dl~/~Sf~  Not to exceed)

6. Remarks:

7. Appropriations are budgeted in 572000 Juvenile Hall (Index#)  3665 (Subobject)

NOTE: IF  APPROPRIATIONS ARE INSUFFICIENT,  ATTACH COMPLETED FORM AUD-74

Appropriationeare nof available anecumbered. C o n t r a c t  N o .  &67..--  - D a t e  WL*

GARY A. KNUTSON, Auditor - Controller

By %-&&--
w

Deputy.

Proposal reviewed and approved. It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors approve the agreement and authorize the
Chief Probation Officer to execute the same on behalf of theCounty-of  Santa CruLr.

Probation DgJ-gstrnent

Remarks:

(Agency). istrat  ive Officer

(Analyst) BY  - - -

Agreement approved as to form. Date

Distribution:
Bd. of Supv.  - White
Auditor-Controller - Blue
County  Counsel - Green l

Co. Admin. Officer - Canary
Auditor-Controller - Pink
Originating Dept.  - Goldenrod

*To Orig. Dept.  i f  roiected.

ADM - 29 (6/95)

State of Ca!lfornla )

County of Santa Cruz
SS

)

I ex-offrclo  Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Cruz,

State of California, do hereby certify that the foregolng  request for approval of agreement was approved by

said Board of SupervIsors  as recommended by the County Administrative Officer by an order duly entered

In the minutes of said Board on County Adminlstr

19 - BY



AMENDMENT A-l TO CONTRACT #81767

BETWEEN BARRIOS UNIDOS

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ PROBATION DEPT.
JUVENILE HALL OUTREACH SERVICES

The contract by and between Barrios Unidos (Contractor) and the County of Santa Cruz,
Probation Department, dated July 1, 1998 is hereby amended in the following particulars. All
other provisions shall remain unchanged.

1. The term specified in the original contract which expires on June 30, 1999 shall be
renewed for a period of three years, commencing July 1, 1999 and expiring June 30,2002.

The amount of compensation specified in the original contract is increased from an amount
not to exceed $30,000 to an amount not to exceed $30,900 for each fiscal year, through
June 30,2002.

Address:

Tel:
FAX:

3 13 Front Street
Santa Cruz, CA 95060
83 l-457-8208
83 l-457-0389

Dated: County of Santa Cruz

By:
John P. Rhoads, Chief Probation Officer

Address:

Tel:
FAX:

P.O. Box 1812
Santa Cruz, CA 95061
83 l-454-3452
83 l-454-3035

Approved as to form:

County Counsel

Approved as to insurance:

Risk Management
Date: 10-22-m



AMENDMENT A- 1 TO CONTRACT #8 1767

BETWEEN BARRIOS UNIDOS

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ PROBATION DEPT.
JUVENILE HALL OUTREACH SERVICES

The contract by and between Barrios Unidos (Contractor) and the County of Santa Cruz,
Probation Department, dated July 1, 1998 is hereby amended in the following particulars. All
other provisions shall remain unchanged.

1. The term specified in the original contract which expires on June 30, 1999 shall be
renewed for a period of three years, commencing July 1, 1999 and expiring June 30,2002.

2. The amount of compensation specified in the original contract is increased from an amount
not to exceed $30,000 to an amount not to exceed $30,900 for each fiscal year, through
June 30,2002.

Dated: /o -//- y 7

Tel:
FAX:

Santa Cruz, CA 95060
83 l-457-8208
83 l-457-0389

Dated: County of Santa Cruz

By:
John P. Rhoads, Chief Probation Officer

Approved as to form:

Address:

Tel:
FAX:

P.O. Box 1812
Santa Cruz, CA 95061
83 l-454-3452
83 l-454-3035

Date: !0*2/*?4

Approved as to insurance:

Date: ((3- &- 9 7.


